

No. 23-1201

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED; DEVAS MULTIMEDIA
AMERICA, INC.; DEVAS EMPLOYEES MAURITIUS
PRIVATE LIMITED; TELCOM DEVAS MAURITIUS
LIMITED,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD.;
DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANNE CHAMPION
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
DAVID W. CASAZZA
BRIAN C. MCCARTY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-3680
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Antrix Concedes A Circuit Split Exists On The Important Question Presented	2
II. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Antoine v. Atlas Turner, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 105 (6th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Compañía de Inversiones Mercantiles S.A. v. Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 58 F.4th 429 (10th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	1, 10
<i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4, 6
<i>Gerding v. Republic of France</i> , 943 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Harris Corp. v. National Iranian Radio & Television</i> , 691 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	10

<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	9
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Manufacturing LLC,</i> 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>S & Davis International, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen,</i> 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine,</i> 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Velidor v. L/P/G Benghazi,</i> 653 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	9
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993).....	4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....	3, 8, 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1.....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	2
